

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.434 OF 2023

Capt. Subhash Das & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1997 OF 2023

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.3192 OF 2025

IN

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.434 OF 2023

Chandrakant C. Shah ...Applicant

Versus

State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.422 OF 2023

Bhupinder Singh Kumar & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.3190 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1995 OF 2023

IN

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.422 OF 2023

Chandrakant C. Shah ...Applicant

Versus

State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

WITH

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.420 OF 2023

Chonnur Sambhu Krishnakumar & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.3189 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1996 OF 2023

IN
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.420 OF 2023

Chandrakant C. Shah ...Applicant

In the matter between:

Chonnur Sambhu Krishnakumar & Ors. ...Petitioners

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.439 OF 2023

AMNS Ports Hazira Limited

Formerly known as Essar Bulk Terminal Ltd. ...Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.3194 OF 2025
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1999 OF 2023
IN
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.439 OF 2023

Chandrakant C. Shah ...Applicant

In the matter between:

AMNS Ports Hazira Limited

Formerly known as Essar Bulk Terminal Ltd. ...Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi a/w Ms. Keral Mehta, Mr. Aditya Mehta and Ms. Shivani Garg i/b Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, for the Petitioners in WP/422/2023 & WP/434/ 2023.

Mr. Nikhil Sakhardande, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Shubha Swamy a/w Swagata Ghosh a/w Ayan Tandon i/b Shardul Amarchand Mangaldas & Co., for the Petitioner in WP/439/2023.

Mr. Yashpal Thakur a/w Mr. Mukund Pandye, for the Petitioners in WP/420/2023.

Mr. B. B. Kulkarni, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.
DATED: 17th JUNE 2025

P.C.:

- 1.** Not on board. Taken on board.
- 2.** The Respondent No.2- Chandrakant C. Shah is personally present in Court and he states that he has no objection if the interim relief, granted earlier is continued till the next date.
- 3.** Stand over to **7th July, 2025**.
- 4.** Ad-interim relief shall remain in operation till the next date.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]